

ITEM NO.802

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2023/2011

MANOJ B. NAIR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-11-2025 This appeal was called on by way of mentioning today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Subhash Chandran KR, AOR  
Ms. Krishna L.R., Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh K.P., Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

UPON mentioning, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. On being mentioned by Mr. Shubash Chandran K.R., learned counsel for the respondent, IA No. 185130 of 2025 in Civil Appeal No.2023 of 2011 is taken on Board.

2. The I.A. Stands allowed. List the appeal in the month of February, 2026.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR