

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2023 OF 2011

MANOJ B. NAIR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2024 OF 2011

SHAJKUMAR G.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1) Learned counsel for the appellants have stated across the Bar that the issue as involved has been

resolved.

2) Learned counsel for the respondent has confirmed the said fact and contends that all except one of the appellants have attained the age of superannuation.

3) We take the said statement on record. In such circumstances, no life survives in these appeals and are accordingly, disposed of in terms of the said statement.

....., J.
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., J.
[ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

New Delhi;
February 12, 2026.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 2023/2011

MANOJ B. NAIR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2024/2011 (XI-B)

Date : 12-02-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR
Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r, AOR
Ms. Krishna L R, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh K P, Adv.

Mr. S. Ramesh Babu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Vinod K. Nair, Adv.
Mr. Kishore Kumar KVD, Adv.
Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.

Mr. Sureshan. P, Adv.
Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1) The civil appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file.]